

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

TAMMY A. HEPPS, BROOKE SCHREIER GANZ,
RECLAIM THE RECORDS,

Petitioners,

-v-

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION

Index No. 905431-18

Dated: January 11, 2019
New York, New York

BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP
David B. Rankin
99 Park Avenue, PH/26th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	PURPOSE OF FOIL.....	2
III.	EXHAUSTION AND DUPLICATION.....	3
	A. The Ganz Request.....	3
	B. The Hepps Request.....	5
IV.	<i>GANNETT CO.</i> AND COMMITTEE ON OPEN GOVERNMENT OPINIONS.....	6
V.	RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES NON-PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS.....	7
VI.	THERE IS NO REGULATORY PROHIBITION ON PRODUCTION OF THE INFORMATION.....	8
VII.	PRIVACY/LIFE AND SAFETY.....	8
VIII.	IMPROPER SWEARING.....	10
IX.	PURPOSE - Public Officers Law § 89 (2)(b)(iii).....	11
X.	COUNSEL FEES.....	12
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Archdeacon v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 438 (Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	8
<i>Barrett v. Morgenthau</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 907 (1989).....	5
<i>Bottom v. Fischer</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dept. 2015).....	13
<i>Cobado v. Benziger</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dept. 2018).....	13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Attorney Gen. of NY</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1283 (3d Dept. 2018).....	13
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	3
<i>Empire Realty Corp. v. NY State Div. of the Lottery</i> , 230 A.D.2d 270 (3d Dept 1997).....	6
<i>Gannett Co. v. City Clerk's Off.</i> , 157 Misc. 2d 349, aff'd 197 A.D.2d 919 (4 th Dept 1993).....	1, 6
<i>Federation of New York State Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. New York City Police Department</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 92 (1989).....	11
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	2
<i>Laureano v. Grimes</i> , 179 A.D.2d 602 (1st Dep't 1992).....	3
<i>Laveck v. Village Board of Trustees</i> 42 N.Y.S. 3d 460 (3 rd Dept. 2016).....	10
<i>Legal Aid Socy. v NY State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dept 2013).....	12
<i>Livson v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 141 A.D.3d 658 (2d Dept 2016).....	10
<i>M. Farbman & Sons v. New York City</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984).....	2
<i>Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dept.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	12
<i>Markowitz v. Serio</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 43 (2008).....	8
<i>Morris v. Martin, Chairman of the State Board of Equalization and Assessment</i> , 440 N.Y.S.2d 365, reversed 55 N.Y. 2d 1026 (1982).....	8
<i>Mothers on the Move v. Messer</i> , 236 A.D.2d 408 (2d Dept 1997).....	6
<i>Murtha v. Leonard</i> , 210 A.D. 2d 411 (2nd Dept 1994).....	8

<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. City of Schenectady</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 657 (2004).....	3
<i>NY Civ. Liberties Union v City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dept 2011).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. New York State Exec. Chamber</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 405, 420 (Albany Sup. Ct. 2017).....	8
<i>NLRB v Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	2
<i>Sheehan v. City of Syracuse</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 207 (1987).....	8
<i>Whitehead v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 165 A.D.3d 1452 (3d Dept. 2018).....	13
<i>Zuckerman v. NYS Board of Parole</i> , 385 N.Y.S.2d 811 (1976).....	13
<u>Other Authority</u>	
1911 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. 237.....	1
1960 N.Y. Op. Att'y Gen. 108.....	1
COG AO-7661 (1993).....	7
COG AO-f10339 (1997).....	7
COG AO-f10608a (1998).....	1, 7
COG AO-12752 (2001).....	7
COG AO-13120 (2002).....	7
COG AO-19289 (2015)	6
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Public Officers Law § 89.....	1, 4, 8, 9, 11
10 NYCRR § 35.5.....	8
C.P.L.R. §3020(d)(3).....	11
